

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.

Appeals Court.

No. 2009-P-0619.

SUFFOLK COUNTY.

MARCIA RHODES, HAROLD RHODES
AND REBECCA RHODES,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

AIG DOMESTIC CLAIMS, INC. F/K/A AIG TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.,
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA,
AND ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT.

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM FOR
THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
MARCIA RHODES, HAROLD RHODES AND REBECCA RHODES.**

M. FREDERICK PRITZKER
BBO #406940
MARGARET M. PINKHAM
BBO #561920
DANIEL J. BROWN
BBO #654459
RACHEL A. LIPTON
BBO #664402
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
One Financial Center
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(617) 856-8200

No. 2009-P-0619.

MARCIA RHODES, HAROLD RHODES
AND REBECCA RHODES,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

AIG DOMESTIC CLAIMS, INC. F/K/A
AIG TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, AND
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT.

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM FOR
THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
MARCIA RHODES, HAROLD RHODES
AND REBECCA RHODES.**

SUFFOLK COUNTY.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. GORE SUPPORTS THE RHODES FAMILY’S ARGUMENTS. ... 1

 A. AIGDC’s duty to make a prompt, fair settlement offer did not depend on the Rhodes Family’s willingness to accept such an offer. 1

 B. Because liability was clear, and damages clearly exceeded policy limits, Zurich violated its duty to effectuate a prompt, fair settlement. 2

 C. Zurich’s failure to make a prompt, fair settlement offer cannot be blamed on the Rhodes Family. 4

 D. As the Trial Court found a willful violation of c. 176D/93A, the Rhodes Family is entitled to punitive damages equal to double the underlying judgment. 4

III. AIGDC’S RELIANCE ON GORE IS MISPLACED AND SHOULD BE REJECTED. 6

IV. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Drywall Sys., Inc. v. ZVI Constr. Co.,
435 Mass. 664 (2002) 6, 8

Gore v. Arbella Mutual Ins. Co.,
77 Mass. App. Ct. 518 (2010) *passim*

Hershenow v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car,
445 Mass. 790 (2006) 2

Hopkins v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
434 Mass. 556 (2001) 2

STATUTES:

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 93A *passim*

c. 93A, § 9(3) 5, 6

c. 93A, § 11 8

c. 176D 1, 3, 4, 5, 8
